evidence on record the learned Sessions Judge, Dinajpur by 

judgment and order dated 29.07.2019 convicted the accused 

under Section 138 of the Act, and sentenced him there under 

to suffer simple imprisonment for 6 (six) months and fine of 

Tk. 4,35,000/- (four lac thirty five thousand). 

Being aggrieved by and dissatisfied with the judgment and 

order of conviction and sentence dated 29.07.2019, the convict 

preferred instant appeal before this Court. 

Mr. Md. Mojibur Rahman, learned Advocate appearing on 

behalf of the appellant submits that the appellant failed to refund

[...]

In view of the foregoing discussions, the appeal is 

disposed of with the following order: 

The conviction of the appellant under Section 138 of the 

Act, 1881 is hereby affirmed. The sentence of 06 months 

simple imprisonment is set aside. The sentence of fine of 

Taka 4,35,000/=(four lac thirty five thousand), equivalent to 

the value of the cheque, is maintained. The convict-appellant 

has already deposited 50% of the cheque amount before the 

trial Court prior to filing the appeal. The Court concerned is 

directed to disburse the said deposited amount to the